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EN
1 Warnings and personal safety

 6 Warnings
• Do not you use this product if your dog is aggressive, or your dog is prone to aggressive behavior. 

Aggressive dogs can cause severe injury and even death to their owner and others.
• If you're unsure whether this product is appropriate for your dog, please consult your veterinarian or 

certified trainer.
• Place the cage on a flat surface.
• Risk of injury!
• Do not climb on or play around a kennel. It is not a toy or a playground.
• Use care when handling steel tubes as they may have sharp edges.
• Wire ends may be sharp.
• Work gloves recommended.
• Do not kennel a dog outside in very hot or cold weather without other shelter.
• Do not keep your pet in the product for extended periods of time.
• Misuse can lead to injury to pet or owner and damage.

• Make sure that the door is properly locked when closed.
 6 Attention

• Pets are very comfortable in a safety enclosure: however, it is advisable that there is a brief introduction 
period to acclimate your pet. To begin this process, place your pet in the kennel for short periods of time 
(10-20 minutes) throughout the day while observe their behavior. If your pet begins to show signs of 
discomfort or nervousness (e.g. barking or whining) administer verbal correction from a distance. As the 
training continues, gradually increase the duration of stay inside the kennel until the pet has become 
completely comfortable with their new surroundings. Providing play things will also provide comfort to 
them. Also, insure that clean and adequate water and food is always available. Please note that verbal 
and physical affection will aid your pet to be satisfied with this product.

2 Parts list
See image 1

3 Assembly instructions
See image 2

DE
1 Warnung und persönliche Sicherheit

 6 Warnungen
• Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht, wenn Ihr Hund ein aggressives Verhalten aufweist. Bissige Hunde 

können schwere Verletzungen verursachen, welche sogar zum Tod führen können.
• Wenn Sie nicht sicher sind, ob dieses Produkt für Ihren Hund geeignet ist, wenden Sie sich an einen 

Tierarzt oder zertifizierten Hundetrainer.
• Stellen Sie den Käfig auf einen ebenen Untergrund.
• Verletzungsgefahr!
• Klettern Sie nicht auf den Zwinger und halten Sie sich nicht um ihn herum auf. Es ist kein Spielzeug und 

auch kein Spielplatz.
• Gehen Sie vorsichtig mit Stahlrohren um, da diese scharfe Kanten aufweisen können.
• Drahtenden können scharf sein.
• Das Tragen von Arbeitshandschuhen wird empfohlen.
• Den Hund nicht draußen im Zwinger stehen lassen, wenn das Wetter zu warm oder kalt ist. Bei hohen/

niedrigen Temperaturen bzw. bei Regen wird die Anbringung einer Schutzabdeckung empfohlen.
• Den Hund nicht lange Zeit im Zwinger stehen lassen.
• Missbrauch kann zu Verletzungen des Haustieres und/oder des Besitzers führen.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Tür im geschlossenen Zustand ordnungsgemäß verriegelt ist.
 6 Achtung

• Haustiere können sich in einem Sicherheitsgehege wohl fühlen. Es wird jedoch eine kurze 
Eingewöhnungsphase empfohlen, damit sich Ihr Haustier an sein neues Umfeld gewöhnt. Das Haustier 
sollte demnach einige Zeit (10-20 Minuten) im Laufe des Tages im Zwinger verbringen, während Sie sein 
Verhalten beobachten. Wenn Ihr Haustier Anzeichen von Unbehagen oder Nervosität zeigt (z. B. Bellen 
oder Jammern), nehmen Sie eine mündliche Korrektur aus der Ferne vor. Erhöhen Sie im weiteren 
Verlauf des Trainings schrittweise die Verweildauer im Zwinger, bis sich das Haustier vollständig an der 
neuen Umgebung gewöhnt. Das Bereitstellen von Spielsachen kann die Eingewöhnungsphase 
erleichtern. Stellen Sie außerdem sicher, dass jederzeit ausreichend sauberes Wasser und Futter zur 
Verfügung stehen. Verbale und körperliche Zuneigung wird Ihrem Haustier helfen, sich an dieses Produkt 
zu gewöhnen.

2 Liste der Bestandteile
Siehe Bild 1

3 Montageanleitung
Siehe Bild 2

FR
1 Avertissements et sécurité personnelle

 6 Avertissements
• N'utilisez pas ce produit si votre chien est agressif ou s'il est sujet à un comportement agressif. Les chiens 

agressifs peuvent causer des blessures graves et même la mort à leur propriétaire et à d’autres.
• Si vous ne savez pas si ce produit convient à votre chien, veuillez consulter votre vétérinaire ou votre 

entraîneur certifié.
• Placez la cage sur une surface plane.
• Risque de blessure !
• Ne montez pas et ne jouez pas autour d'un chenil. Ce n'est pas un jouet ou un terrain de jeu.
• Faites attention lorsque vous manipulez des tubes en acier car ils pourraient avoir des arêtes vives.
• Les extrémités du fil peuvent être coupantes.
• Les gants de travail sont recommandés.
• Ne gardez pas votre chien à l’extérieur par temps très chaud ou très froid sans autre abri.
• Ne gardez pas votre animal de compagnie dans le produit pendant des longues périodes.
• Une mauvaise utilisation peut causer des blessures à l'animal de compagnie ou à son propriétaire, ainsi 

que des dommages.
• Assurez-vous que la porte est correctement verrouillée lorsqu'elle est fermée.

 6 Attention
• Les animaux de compagnie sont très à l'aise dans une enceinte de sécurité : il est toutefois conseillé de 

prévoir une brève période d'initiation pour acclimater votre animal de compagnie. Pour commencer ce 
processus, placez votre animal de compagnie dans le chenil pendant des courtes périodes (10 à 20 
minutes) tout au long de la journée tout en observant son comportement. Si votre animal de compagnie 
commence à montrer des signes d'inconfort ou de nervosité (par exemple, aboyer ou se plaindre), 
appliquez une correction verbale à distance. À mesure que la formation continue, augmentez 
progressivement la durée passée dans le chenil jusqu'à ce que l'animal de compagnie soit complètement 
à l'aise avec son nouvel environnement. Fournir des objets de jeu leur apportera également du réconfort. 
Assurez-vous également que de l'eau et de la nourriture propres et adéquates sont toujours disponibles. 
Veuillez noter que cette affection verbale et physique aidera votre animal de compagnie à être satisfait 
de ce produit.

2 Liste des pièces
Voir l'image 1

3 Instructions d'assemblage
Voir l'image 2

NL
1 Waarschuwingen en persoonlijke veiligheid

 6 Waarschuwingen
• Gebruik dit product niet indien uw hond agressief is of vatbaar is voor agressief gedrag. Agressieve 

honden kunnen ernstige verwondingen en zelfs de dood van hun eigenaar of anderen veroorzaken.
• Raadpleeg uw dierenarts of gecertificeerde trainer als u niet zeker bent of dit product geschikt is voor uw 

hond.
• Plaats de kooi op een vlakke ondergrond.
• Kans op letsel!
• Klim niet op de kennel en speel er niet rondom. Dit is geen speelgoed of speeltoestel.
• Wees voorzichtig wanneer u de stalen buizen hanteert, ze kunnen scherpe randen hebben.
• De uiteindes van de kabels kunnen scherp zijn.
• Werkhandschoenen zijn aanbevolen.
• Plaats een hond niet buiten in de kennel bij zeer warm of koud weer zonder een andere schuilplaats te 

bieden.
• Laat uw huisdier niet voor langere tijd in de kennel.
• Verkeerd gebruik kan leiden tot schade en verwondingen aan het huisdier of de eigenaar.

• Zorg ervoor dat de deur goed vergrendeld is wanneer hij gesloten is.
 6 Let op

• Huisdieren voelen zich comfortabel in een veiligheidsruimte: het wordt echter aangeraden om een korte 
introductieperiode in te lassen om uw huisdier te laten acclimatiseren. Om dit proces te starten plaatst 
u uw huisdier in de kennel voor korte periodes (10-20 minuten) terwijl u zijn gedrag observeert. Als uw 
huisdier tekenen vertoont van ongemak of zenuwachtigheid (bijv. blaffen of janken) corrigeer hem dan 
verbaal. Verhoog geleidelijk de duur waarin uw huisdier zich in de kennel bevindt, tot het dier zich 
volledig comfortabel voelt in zijn nieuwe omgeving. Speeltjes kunnen uw huisdier ook comfort bieden. 
Zorg dat er altijd schoon en voldoende water en voedsel aanwezig is. Let op, verbale en fysieke 
genegenheid helpt uw huisdier blij te zijn met dit product.

2 Onderdelenlijst
Zie afbeelding 1

3 Montage instructies
Zie afbeelding 2

IT
1 Avvertenze e sicurezza personale

 6 Avvertenze
• Non utilizzare questo prodotto se il cane è aggressivo o incline a comportamenti aggressivi. I cani 

aggressivi possono causare gravi lesioni, fino al decesso, al loro padrone e ad altri.
• Se non si è sicuri che questo prodotto sia adatto al proprio cane consultare il veterinario o un addestratore 

qualificato.
• Posizionare la gabbia su una superficie piana.
• Rischio di lesioni!
• Non arrampicarsi o giocare attorno al canile. Non è un giocattolo o un parco giochi.
• Prestare attenzione quando si maneggiano tubi di acciaio in quanto potrebbero avere bordi taglienti.
• Le estremità del filo possono essere affilate.
• Si consiglia l'utilizzo di guanti da lavoro.
• Non tenere il cane nel canile all'esterno, senza altri ripari, in caso di tempo estremamente caldo e freddo.
• Non tenere gli animali domestici all'interno di questo prodotto per lunghi periodi di tempo.
• Un uso improprio può provocare lesioni agli animali domestici o al proprietario e danni.
• Assicurarsi che la porta sia correttamente bloccata quando viene chiusa.

 6 Attenzione
• Gli animali domestici si trovano a proprio agio in un recinto di sicurezza: tuttavia è consigliabile un breve 

periodo di inserimento per farli abituare al nuovo ambiente. Per iniziare questo processo mettere 
l'animale domestico nel canile per brevi periodi di tempo (10-20 minuti) durante il giorno osservando il 
suo comportamento. Se l'animale inizia a mostrare segni di disagio o nervosismo (ad esempio abbaiare 
o lamentarsi), riprenderlo verbalmente a distanza. Man mano che l'addestramento continua aumentare 
gradualmente la durata della permanenza all'interno della gabbia fino a quando l'animale non si è 
completamente familiarizzato nel nuovo ambiente. Fornire giochi aumenterà il suo livello di contentezza. 
Assicurarsi inoltre che siano sempre disponibili acqua e cibo puliti e adatti. Si prega di notare che 
esprimere affetto e attenzioni, in modo verbale e fisico, aiuta l'animale domestico a essere soddisfatto di 
questo prodotto.

2 Elenco delle parti
Vedi immagine 1

3 Istruzioni di montaggio
Vedi immagine 2
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PL
1 Ostrzeżenia i bezpieczeństwo osobiste

 6 Ostrzeżenia
• Nie używaj tego produktu, jeśli Twój pies jest agresywny lub jest podatny na agresywne zachowania. 

Agresywne psy mogą spowodować poważne obrażenia, a nawet śmierć właściciela i innych.
• Jeśli nie masz pewności czy ten produkt jest odpowiedni dla Twojego psa, skonsultuj się z weterynarzem 

lub certyfikowanym behawiorystą.
• Umieść klatkę na płaskiej powierzchni.
• Ryzyko obrażeń!
• Nie pozwól wspinać się ani bawić wokół kojca. Nie jest to zabawka ani plac zabaw.
• Uważaj mając do czynienia ze stalowymi rurkami, gdyż mogą mieć ostre krawędzie.
• Końcówki drutów mogą być ostre.
• Zalecane są rękawice ochronne.
• Nie trzymaj psa w kojcu gdy jest bardzo gorąco lub bardzo zimno i nie ma on innego schronienia.
• Nie trzymaj zwierzaka w kojcu przez długi okres czasu.
• Niewłaściwe użycie może doprowadzić do zranienia zwierzęcia lub właściciela i uszkodzeń.

• Zamykając drzwi upewnij się, że są właściwie zablokowane.
 6 Uwaga

• Zwierzęta czują się bardzo dobrze w bezpiecznym zamknięciu, jednakże zaleca się wprowadzenie 
krótkiego okresu aklimatyzacji. Aby rozpocząć, umieść zwierzę w kojcu na krótki okres czasu (10-20 
minut) i obserwuj jego zachowanie. Jeśli pies zaczyna wykazywać oznaki dyskomfortu i nerwowości 
(warczy, skomle) zastosuj korektę zachowania z odległości. W miarę kontynuowania treningu, stopniowo 
zwiększaj czas pobytu w kojcu, dopóki zwierzę będzie się w nim czuło całkowicie komfortowo. 
Pozostawione w klatce zabawki również przyczynią się do komfortowego samopoczucia. Zapewnij psu 
czystą wodę w odpowiedniej ilości oraz dostęp do karmy. Pamiętaj, że okazywane słownie i fizycznie 
uczucie pomoże psu przyzwyczaić się do produktu.

2 Lista części
Patrz rysunek 1

3 Instrukcja montażu
Patrz rysunek 2

SE
1 Varningar och personlig säkerhet

 6 Varningar
• Använd inte denna produkt om din hund är aggressiv, eller om din hund har tendens till aggressivt 

beteende. Aggressiva hundar kan orsaka allvarlig skada eller till och med dödsfall för deras ägare och 
andra.

• Om du är osäker om denna produkt är lämplig för din hund, rådfråga din veterinär eller certifierad 
tränare.

• Placera buren på ett platt underlag.
• Risk för skador!
• Klättra eller lek inte runt en kennel. Det är inte en leksak eller lekplats.
• Var försiktig när du hanterar stålrören eftersom de kan ha vassa kanter.
• Trådändar kan vara vassa.
• Arbetshandskar rekommenderas.
• Lämna inte en hund i en bur utomhus i väldigt varmt eller kallt vatten utan annat skydd.
• Lämna inte ditt husdjur i produkten under långa perioder.
• Felaktig användning kan leda till skada på husdjuret eller ägaren och skada.

• Se till att luckan är ordentligt låst när den är stängd.
 6 Varning

• Husdjur är väldigt bekväma i en säker inhägnad; det rekommenderas dock en kort introduktionsperiod 
för att vänja ditt husdjur. För att påbörja denna process, placera ditt husdjur i buren under en kort period 
(10-20 minuter) under dagen samtidigt som du observerar dess beteende. Om ditt husdjur börjar visa 
tecken på obehag eller nervositet (t.ex. skäller eller gnäller), säg till hunden på avstånd. När träningen 
fortsätter, öka gradvis perioden i buren tills husdjuret blivit helt bekväm i sin nya omgivning. Genom att 
ge dem leksaker ger du även komfort. Säkerställ även att rent och tillräckligt med vatten och mat alltid 
finns tillgängligt. Observera att verbal och fysisk tillgivenhet kommer att hjälpa ditt husdjur att vara nöjd 
med produkten.

2 Dellista
Se bild 1

3 Monteringsanvisningar
Se bild 2

ES
1 Advertencias y seguridad personal

 6 Advertencias
• No use este producto si su perro es agresivo o si su perro es propenso a un comportamiento agresivo. Los 

perros agresivos pueden causar lesiones severas e incluso la muerte a sus dueños y otros.
• Si no está seguro de si este producto es apropiado para su perro, consulte a su veterinario o entrenador 

certificado.
• Coloque la jaula sobre una superficie plana.
• ¡Peligro de lesiones!
• No se suba ni juegue alrededor de una perrera. No es un juguete o un patio de recreo.
• Tenga cuidado al manipular los tubos de acero, ya que pueden tener bordes afilados.
• Los extremos de cable pueden estar afilados.
• Se recomienda usar guantes de trabajo.
• No deje a un perro afuera en un clima muy caluroso o frío sin otro refugio.
• No mantenga a su mascota en el producto durante largos períodos de tiempo.
• El mal uso puede provocar lesiones a la mascota o al dueño y daños.
• Asegúrese de que la puerta esté correctamente cerrada cuando esté cerrada.

 6 Atención
• Las mascotas están muy cómodas en un recinto de seguridad: sin embargo, es aconsejable que haya un 

breve período de introducción para acostumbrar a su mascota. Para comenzar este proceso, coloque a 
su mascota en la perrera durante cortos períodos de tiempo (10-20 minutos) a lo largo del día mientras 
observa su comportamiento. Si su mascota comienza a mostrar signos de incomodidad o nerviosismo 
(por ejemplo, ladridos o quejas), dele corrección verbal a distancia. A medida que el entrenamiento 
continúa, aumente gradualmente la duración de la estancia dentro de la perrera hasta que la mascota se 
sienta completamente cómoda con su nuevo entorno. Proporcionar cosas de juego también les 
proporcionará consuelo. Además, asegúrese de que siempre haya agua y alimentos limpios y adecuados. 
Tenga en cuenta que el afecto verbal y físico ayudará a su mascota a estar satisfecha con este producto.

2 Lista de partes
Ver imágen 1

3 Instrucciones de montaje
Ver imágen 2

DK
1 Advarsler og personlig sikkerhed

 6 Advarsler
• Brug ikke dette produkt, hvis din hund er aggressiv, eller hvis din hund er tilbøjelig til at udvise aggressiv 

adfærd. Aggressive hunde kan forårsage alvorlig skade og endda død for deres ejer og andre.
• Hvis du er usikker på, om dette produkt er egnet til din hund, skal du konsultere din dyrlæge eller en 

certificeret træner.
• Placér buret på en plan overflade.
• Fare for skade!
• Der må ikke klatres eller leges på hundeburet. Det er ikke et stykke legetøj eller en legeplads.
• Vær forsigtig, når du håndterer stålrør, da de kan have skarpe kanter.
• Trådenes ender kan være skarpe.
• Arbejdshandsker anbefales.
• Lad ikke en hund være i buret udenfor, når det er meget varmt eller koldt, hvis der ikke er en anden form 

for læ.
• Lad ikke dit kæledyr opholde sig i produktet i længere tid.
• Forkert brug kan føre til skader på kæledyret, ejeren eller andre ting.

• Sørg for, at lågen er ordentligt låst, når den er lukket.
 6 Bemærk

• Kæledyr er meget komfortable i en sikkerhedsindhegning, men det anbefales, at der laves en kort 
introduktionsperiode, så dit kæledyr kan vænne sig til den. For at starte denne proces skal du placere dit 
kæledyr i buret i korte perioder (10-20 minutter) i løbet af dagen, mens du observerer dets adfærd. Hvis 
dit kæledyr begynder at vise tegn på ubehag eller nervøsitet (f.eks. gøen eller pivelyde), skal du berolige 
dyret verbalt på afstand. Mens du fortsætter med træningen, skal du gradvist øge opholdets længde inde 
i buret, indtil kæledyret føler sig helt tilpas i sine nye omgivelser. Det vil også give dyret komfort, hvis det 
har noget at lege med derinde. Sørg ligeledes for, at der altid er rent og tilstrækkeligt vand og foder til 
stede. Bemærk venligst, at verbal og fysisk omsorg vil hjælpe med at gøre dit kæledyr tilfreds med dette 
produkt.

2 Liste over dele
Se billede 1

3 Monteringsvejledning
Se billede 2

NO
1 Advarsler og personlig sikkerhet

 6 Advarsler
• Ikke bruk dette produktet hvis hunden din er aggressiv, eller hvis hunden din kan ha aggressiv oppførsel. 

Aggressive hunder kan forårsake alvorlig personskade og til og med død for eieren og andre.
• Hvis du er usikker på om dette produktet passer for hunden din, kan du ta kontakt med veterinæren eller 

en sertifisert trener.
• Plasser buret på en flat overflate.
• Fare for skade!
• Ikke klatre på eller leke rundt et hundebur. Det er ikke et leketøy eller en lekeplass.
• Vær forsiktig når du håndterer stålrør, ettersom de kan ha skarpe kanter.
• Ledningsendene kan være skarpe.
• Arbeidshansker anbefales.
• Ikke bruk et hundebur ute i veldig varmt eller kaldt vær uten annen ly.
• Ikke hold kjæledyret ditt i produktet over lengre perioder.
• Misbruk kan føre til skade på kjæledyr eller eier.

• Forsikre deg om at døren er ordentlig låst når den er lukket.
 6 Vær oppmerksom

• Husdyr er veldig komfortable i en sikkerhetsinnhegning: Det anbefales imidlertid at det er en kort 
introduksjonsperiode for å akklimatisere kjæledyret ditt. For å starte denne prosessen, plasser kjæledyret 
ditt i kennelen i korte perioder (10-20 minutter) gjennom dagen mens du observerer deres oppførsel. 
Hvis kjæledyret ditt begynner å vise tegn på ubehag eller nervøsitet (f.eks bjeffing eller sutring), 
administrer verbal korreksjon på avstand. Når treningen fortsetter, øker du varigheten av oppholdet inne 
i kennelen gradvis til kjæledyret har blitt helt komfortabel med sin nye omgivelse. Å tilby leker vil også gi 
dem trøst. Forsikre deg også om at rent og tilstrekkelig vann og mat alltid er tilgjengelig. Vær oppmerksom 
på at verbal og fysisk hengivenhet vil hjelpe kjæledyret ditt å være fornøyd med dette produktet.

2 Deleliste
Se bilde 1

3 Monteringsanvisninger
Se bilde 2

PT
1 Avisos e segurança pessoal

 6 Avisos
• Não utilize este produto se o seu cão for agressivo ou propenso a comportamentos agressivos. Cães 

agressivos podem causar ferimentos graves e até a morte ao seu dono e a outros.
• Se não tiver a certeza de que este produto é apropriado para o seu cão, consulte o seu veterinário ou 

treinador certificado.
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• Coloque o canil numa superfície plana.
• Risco de lesão!
• Não suba ou brinque à volta de um canil. Não é um brinquedo ou um parque infantil.
• Tenha cuidado ao manusear tubos de aço, pois podem ter bordas afiadas.
• Os fios de arame podem estar afiados.
• Recomenda-se luvas de trabalho
• Não prenda um cão num canil ao ar livre em períodos de clima muito quente ou frio, sem outro abrigo.
• Não mantenha o seu animal de estimação no produto durante longos períodos de tempo.
• A má utilização pode causar ferimentos no animal de estimação, ou no proprietário, e danos.
• Certifique-se de que a porta está corretamente trancada quando fechada.

 6 Atenção
• Os animais de estimação sentem-se muito confortáveis num recinto de segurança, no entanto, é 

aconselhável que haja um breve período de introdução para adaptar o seu animal de estimação. Para 

começar este processo coloque o seu animal de estimação no canil durante curtos períodos de tempo 
(10 a 20 minutos) ao longo do dia, enquanto observa o seu comportamento. Se o animal começar a 
mostrar sinais de desconforto ou nervosismo (por exemplo, latidos ou choramingar), aplique correção 
verbal à distância. Conforme o treino continua, aumente gradualmente a duração da permanência 
dentro do canil até que o animal fique completamente confortável com o novo ambiente. Proporcionar 
coisas lúdicas também o fará sentir-se confortável. Para além disso, assegure-se de que tem sempre 
disponível água e comida limpas e adequadas. Observe que a afeição verbal e física ajudará o seu animal 
a ficar satisfeito com este produto.

2 Lista de peças
Ver imagem 1

3 Instruções de montagem
Ver imagem 2

RO
1 Avertizări și siguranță personală

 6 Avertismente
• Nu folosiți acest produs în cazul în care câinele dvs. este agresiv sau câinele dvs. este predispus la 

comportament agresiv. Câinii agresivi pot cauza răniri grave și chiar moartea proprietarului și a altor 
persoane.

• Dacă nu sunteți sigur că acest produs este potrivit pentru câinele dvs., vă rugăm să vă adresați medicului 
veterinar sau instructorului autorizat.

• Plasați cușca pe o suprafață plană.
• Risc de rănire!
• Nu vă urcați pe padoc și nu vă jucați în jurul acestuia. Nu este o jucărie sau un loc de joacă.
• Aveți grijă când manipulați tuburile de oțel deoarece acestea pot avea muchii ascuțite.
• Capetele barelor pot fi ascuțite.
• Sunt recomandate mănuși de lucru.
• Nu lăsați câinele afară în padoc pe vreme foarte caldă sau rece fără alt adăpost.
• Nu țineți animalul în acest produs pentru perioade lungi de timp.
• Folosirea abuzivă poate duce la vătămarea animalelor de companie sau a proprietarului și la deteriorarea 

produsului.

• Asigurați-vă că ușa este bine blocată când este închisă.
 6 Atenție

• Animalele de companie se simt foarte confortabil într-o incintă de siguranță: cu toate acestea, este 
recomandabil să existe o scurtă perioadă pentru acomodarea animalului. Pentru a începe acest proces, 
puneți animalul în padoc pentru perioade scurte de timp (10-20 minute) pe tot parcursul zilei, și 
observați comportamentul acestuia. Dacă animalul dvs. începe să prezinte semne de disconfort sau 
nervozitate (de exemplu, lătrat sau scheunat), folosiți corectarea verbală de la distanță. Pe măsură ce 
antrenamentul continuă, creșteți treptat durata șederii în padoc până când animalul de companie se 
simte complet confortabil cu noile împrejurimi. Oferirea unor obiecte de joacă va bucura, de asemenea, 
animalul de companie. Asigurați-vă, de asemenea, că acesta are permanent la dispoziție apă curată și 
alimente adecvate. Rețineți că afecțiunea verbală și fizică va ajuta animalul să fie mulțumit cu acest 
produs.

2 Listă de componente
Vedeți imaginea 1

3 Instrucțiuni de asamblare
Vedeți imaginea 2

SI
1 Opozorila in osebna varnost

 6 Opozorila
• Ne uporabljajte tega izdelka, če je vaš pes agresiven ali nagnjen k agresivnemu vedenju. Agresivni psi 

lahko povzročijo hude telesne poškodbe in celo smrt lastnika in drugih.
• Če niste prepričani, ali je ta izdelek primeren za vašega psa, se posvetujte s svojim veterinarjem ali 

usposobljenim trenerjem.
• Kletko postavite na ravno površino.
• Tveganje poškodbe!
• Na pasji boks ne plezajte ali se igrajte okoli njega. To ni igrača ali igrišče.
• Bodite previdni pri ravnanju z jeklenimi cevmi, saj imajo lahko ostre robove.
• Konci žice so lahko ostri.
• Priporočljive so delovne rokavice.
• Psa v zelo vročih ali mrzlih vremenskih razmerah ne puščajte v pasjem boksu brez drugega zavetišča.
• Svojega ljubljenčka v izdelku ne puščajte dalj časa.
• Nepravilna uporaba lahko povzroči telesne poškodbe hišnega ljubljenčka ali lastnika ter škodo.

• Prepričajte se, da so vrata zaklenjena, ko so zaprta.
 6 Pozor

• Hišnim ljubljenčkom je zelo udobno v varnem zavetju: vendar je priporočljivo, da ga nekaj časa navajate 
na novo okolje. Če želite začeti ta postopek, pošljite svojega ljubljenčka v pesjak za kratek čas (10-20 
minut) čez dan, medtem pa opazujte njegovo vedenje. Če vaš hišni ljubljenček začne kazati znake 
nelagodja ali nervoze (npr. lajanje ali cviljenje), uporabite ustno korekcijo na daljavo. Medtem ko se 
trening nadaljuje, postopoma povečujte čas bivanja v pasjem boksu, dokler hišnemu ljubljenčku ne 
postane popolnoma udobno v svoji novi okolici. Dodatno udobje jim lahko zagotovite z igračami. 
Zagotovite tudi, da sta čista voda in hrana vedno na voljo. Prosimo, upoštevajte, da bo verbalna in fizična 
naklonjenost pomagala vašemu ljubljenčku, da bo s tem izdelkom kar se da zadovoljen.

2 Seznam delov
Oglejte si sliko 1

3 Navodila za namestitev
Oglejte si sliko 2

HU
1 Figyelmeztetések é személyi biztonság

 6 Figyelmeztetések
• Ne használja ezt a terméket, ha kutyája agresszív, vagy hajlamos az agresszív viselkedésre. Az agresszív 

kutyák a tulajdonosuknak és másoknak súlyos sérüléseket vagy akár halált is okozhatnak.
• Ha nem biztos benne, hogy a termék megfelelő-e kutyájának, kérjük, forduljon állatorvosához vagy 

oktatójához.
• Helyezze a ketrecet sík felületre.
• Sérülésveszély!
• Ne másszon fel a házra és ne játsszon körülötte. A kutyaház nem játék vagy játszótér.
• Az acélcsöveket kezelje óvatosan, mivel azok éles szélekkel rendelkeznek.
• A drót végei élesek lehetnek.
• Munkakesztyű használata ajánlott.
• Nagyon meleg vagy hideg időben ne tartson kutyát a szabadban más menedék nélkül.
• Ne tartsa háziállatát huzamosabb ideig a termékben.
• A helytelen használat a háziállat vagy tulajdonosa sérülését, illetve a termék károsodását okozhatja.

• Az ajtó becsukása után ellenőrizze, hogy az ajtó be van-e zárva.
 6 Figyelem

• A háziállatok nagyon kényelmesen érzik magukat biztonságos környezetben, ajánlott azonban, hogy rövid 
bevezetési időszak alatt szoktassa hozzá háziállatát a házhoz. A folyamat megkezdéséhez tegye háziállatát 
a házba rövid időszakokra (10-20 percre) a nap folyamán, és figyelje meg viselkedését. Ha háziállatán 
rossz közérzet vagy idegesség jeleit észleli (például ugatás vagy vinnyogás), távolról alkalmazzon szóbeli 
fenyítést. A képzés folytatásával fokozatosan növelje a házban való tartózkodás időtartamát, amíg az állat 
teljesen hozzászokik új környezetéhez. Játékok biztosítása szintén segít a hozzászokáshoz. Ügyeljen arra 
is, hogy mindig legyen tiszta és megfelelő mennyiségű víz és étel. Kérjük, vegye figyelembe, hogy a 
szeretet verbális és fizikai érzékelése segíti háziállatát abban, hogy elégedett legyen ezzel a termékkel.

2 Alkatrészek listája
Lásd a képen 1

3 Szerelési útmutató
Lásd a képen 2

CZ
1 Upozornění a osobní bezpečnost

 6 Varování
• Tento produkt nepoužívejte, pokud je váš pes agresivní nebo má sklony k agresivnímu chování. Agresivní 

psi mohou svému chovateli a dalším osobám způsobit závažná zranění, a dokonce smrt.
• Pokud si nejste jistí, zda je tento produkt pro vašeho psa vhodný, poraďte se s veterinářem nebo 

certifikovaným trenérem.
• Umístěte klec na rovný povrch.
• Nebezpečí úrazu!
• Nešplhejte na kotec ani si kolem něj nehrajte. Není to hračka ani hřiště.
• Při zacházení s ocelovými trubkami buďte opatrní, jelikož mohou mít ostré hrany.
• Konce drátů mohou být ostré.
• Doporučujeme použít pracovní rukavice.
• Nenechávejte psa v kotci za extrémně horkých nebo chladných podmínek, pokud pro něj nemáte k 

dispozici dodatečný přístřešek.
• Nenechávejte psy v kotci po delší dobu.
• Nesprávné použití může mít za následek zranění psa nebo jeho majitele.

• Po zavření dveří se ujistěte, že jsou bezpečně zamknuté.
 6 Pozor

• Domácí mazlíčci se v ochranné ohradě většinou cítí velmi příjemně. Doporučujeme však, abyste psa 
nechali na kotec chvíli zvyknout. Postupujte následovně: nechávejte zvíře v kotci po kratší časové úseky 
(10–20 minut) několikrát během dne a sledujte jeho chování. Pokud vaše zvíře začne projevovat známky 
nepohodlí nebo nervozity (např. štěkání, kňučení), pokuste se jej z dálky slovně uklidnit. Postupem času 
prodlužujte dobu, po kterou je zvíře v kotci, dokud si váš mazlíček na nové prostředí zcela nezvykne. 
Pobyt v kotci mu můžete zpříjemnit různými hračkami. Nezapomeňte mu uvnitř nechat dostatek čisté 
vody a krmiva. Upozorňujeme, že verbální a osobní přístup značně napomůže tomu, aby se váš pes ve 
svém novém kotci cítil jako doma.

2 Seznam dílů
Viz obrázek 1

3 Montážní návod
Viz obrázek 2

SK
1 Varovanie a osobná bezpečnosť

 6 Upozornenia
• Nepoužívajte tento výrobok, ak je váš pes agresívny alebo náchylný k agresívnemu správaniu. Agresívne 

psy môžu majiteľovi a iným osobám spôsobiť vážne zranenia a dokonca aj smrť.
• Ak si nie ste istí, či je tento pvýrobok vhodný pre vášho psa, obráťte sa na svojho veterinárneho lekára 

alebo certifikovaného trénera.

• Klietku položte na rovný povrch.
• Nebezpečenstvo poranenia!
• Nešplhajte sa na klietku ani sa nehrajte v jej okolí. Nie je to hračka ani detské ihrisko.
• Pri manipulácii s oceľovými rúrkami buďte opatrní, pretože sa na nich môžu nachádzať ostré hrany.
• Drôtené konce môžu byť ostré.
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• Odporúča sa používať pracovné rukavice.
• Neumiestňujte psa do klietky, keď je vonku veľmi horúčo alebo chladno, pokiaľ nemá k dispozícii aj iný 

prístrešok.
• Nenechávajte svoje domáce zviera v klietke dlhší čas.
• Nesprávne používanie výrobku môže viesť k zraneniu domáceho zvieraťa alebo majiteľa a k poškodeniu 

výrobku.
• Po zatvorení sa uistite, že sú dvierka správne zaistené.

 6 Pozor
• Domáce zvieratá sa cítia v bezpečnostnej klietke veľmi príjemne. Odporúča sa však krátke úvodné 

obdobie, počas ktorého sa vaše domáce zviera bude môcť aklimatizovať. Ak chcete začať s týmto 
procesom, umiestnite domáce zviera do klietky na krátku dobu (10 - 20 minút) počas dňa a sledujte jeho 

správanie. Ak pes začne vykazovať známky nepohodlia alebo nervozity (napr. štekanie alebo kňučanie), 
skúste ho z diaľky verbálne upozorniť. Ako výcvik pokračuje, postupne predlžujte dobu pobytu v klietke, 
až kým sa domáce zviera nebude cítiť v novom prostredí príjemne. Pobyt v klietke môžu psovi spríjemniť 
aj hračky. Taktiež dbajte na to, aby mal vždy k dispozícii čistú vodu a potravu. Upozorňujeme, že verbálna 
a fyzická náklonnosť pomôže vášmu domácemu zvieraťu, aby sa v klietke cítilo dobre.

2 Zoznam súčiastok
Pozrite si obrázok 1

3 Pokyny k zostaveniu
Pozrite si obrázok 2


